Consolidated Financial Statements for further detail. Excluding this gain, operating income declined $78 million in fiscal 2005 due primarily to
the $57 million restructuring charge recorded in the third quarter of 2005 and higher selling and administrative expenses, partially offset by
increased gross margin.

   On November 15, 2005, Sears Canada completed the sale of substantially all assets and liabilities of its Credit and Financial Services
operations. Accordingly, the credit and financial product revenues of $299 million and $381 million for the pro forma fiscal years ended 2005
and 2004, respectively, are not expected to re-occur.

39

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

48

PRO FORMA RECONCILIATION

   The following tables provide a reconciliation from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above for Sears Holdings for
the years ended January 28, 2006 and January 26, 2005, respectively, as well as for Sears Domestic and Sears Canada for the years ended
January 28, 2006 and January 29, 2005, respectively.

Sears Holdings

Year Ended January 28, 2006 Year Ended January 26, 2005

millions, except per share data
As

Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 48,911 $ 5,051 $ � $ 53,962 $ 19,843 $ 35,742 $ � $ 55,585
Credit and financial products
revenues 213 86 � 299 � 381 � 381

Total revenues 49,124 5,137 � 54,261 19,843 36,123 � 55,966

Cost of sales, buying and
occupancy 35,505 3,672 � 39,177 14,942 25,945 8(2) 40,895
Selling and administrative 10,759 1,314 11(3) 12,084 3,999 8,418 66(3) 12,483
Depreciation and amortization 932 147 29(4) 1,108 27 984 185(4) 1,196
Provision for uncollectible
credit card accounts 49 16 � 65 � 64 � 64
Gain on sales of assets (39) (1) � (40) (946) (9) 599(5) (356)
Gain on sale of business (317) � � (317) � � � �
Restructuring charges 111 � � 111 � 41 � 41

Total costs and expenses 47,000 5,148 40 52,188 18,022 35,443 858 54,323

Operating income (loss) 2,124 (11) (40) 2,073 1,821 680 (858) 1,643
Interest expense (income), net 237 35 (2)(6) 270 108 265 (23)(6) 350
Bankruptcy-related recoveries (40) � � (40) (59) � � (59)
Other income (38) (10) � (48) (3) (66) � (69)

Income before income taxes,
minority interest and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle 1,965 (36) (38) 1,891 1,775 481 (835) 1,421
Income tax expense (benefit) 716 4 (15)(7) 705 669 141 (319)(7) 491
Minority interest 301 6 � 307 � 46 � 46

Income before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle 948 (46) (23) 879 1,106 294 (516) 884
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of tax (90) � � (90) � � � �

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 858 $ (46) $ (23) $ 789 $ 1,106 $ 294 $ (516) $ 884

Diluted earnings per share
before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ 6.17 $ 5.40 $ 11.00 $ 5.40
Diluted earnings per share $ 5.59 $ 4.85 $ 11.00 $ 5.40

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

49

(1)

Represents the 2005 results of operations for the period January 30, 2005 through March 24, 2005 for Sears Domestic and the period January 2, 2005
through March 24, 2005 for Sears Canada and the 2004 results of operations for the period February 1, 2004 through January 29, 2005 for Sears
Domestic and the period January 4, 2004 through January 1, 2005 for Sears Canada.

[…]

Represents an increase to selling and administrative expense resulting from the adjustment to Sears' pension and postretirement plans based on the
adjustment of such liabilities to fair value.

(4)

Represents an increase in depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the adjustment to Sears' property and equipment and identifiable
intangible assets based on the adjustment of such assets to fair value.

(5)

During fiscal 2004, Sears acquired ownership or leasehold interest in 50 Kmart stores for approximately $576 million, and Kmart recognized a gain on
the sale amounting to $599 million. This adjustment eliminates the gain on the sale recognized by Kmart.

40

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

50

(6)

Represents a decrease to interest expense resulting from the adjustment to Sears debt based on the adjustments of such liabilities to fair value.

(7)

Represents the aggregate pro forma effective income tax effect of notes (2) through (6) above.

Sears Domestic

Year Ended January 28, 2006 Year Ended January 29, 2005

millions
As

Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 25,868 $ 4,170 $ � $ 30,038 $ �$ 31,254 $ � $ 31,254
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 18,221 3,018 � 21,239 � 22,680 2(2) 22,682
Selling and administrative 5,968 1,060 11(3) 7,039 � 7,274 66(3) 7,340
Depreciation and amortization 769 116 26(4) 911 � 811 181(4) 992
Loss (Gain) on sales of assets 1 (1) � � � (4) � (4)
Restructuring charges � � � � � 41 � 41

Total costs and expenses 24,959 4,193 37 29,189 � 30,802 249 31,051

Operating income (loss) $ 909 $ (23) $ (37) $ 849 $ �$ 452 $ (249) $ 203

Sears Canada

Year Ended January 28, 2006 Year Ended January 29, 2005

millions
As

Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pre-
merger
Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng

Pro
Forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 3,949 $ 881 $ � $ 4,830 $ �$ 4,488 $ � $ 4,488
Credit and financial product
revenues(5) 213 86 � 299 � 381 � 381

Total revenues 4,162 967 � 5,129 � 4,869 � 4,869

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 2,822 654 � 3,476 � 3,265 6(2) 3,271
Selling and administrative 987 254 � 1,241 � 1,144 � 1,144
Depreciation and amortization 116 31 3(4) 150 � 173 4(4) 177
Provision for uncollectible credit card
accounts 49 16 � 65 � 64 � 64
Gain on sales of assets � � � � � (5) � (5)
Gain on sale of business (317) � � (317) � � � �
Restructuring charges 57 � � 57 � � � �

Total costs and expenses 3,714 955 3 4,672 � 4,641 10 4,651

Operating income (loss) $ 448 $ 12 $ (3) $ 457 $ �$ 228 $ (10) $ 218

(1)

Represents the 2005 results of operations for the period January 30, 2005 through March 24, 2005 for Sears Domestic and the period January 2, 2005
through March 24, 2005 for Sears Canada and the 2004 results of operations for the period February 1, 2004 through January 29, 2005 for Sears
Domestic and the period January 4, 2004 through January 1, 2005 for Sears Canada.

(2)

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

51

Represents an increase to cost of sales, buying and occupancy expense resulting from the adjustment of Sears' inventory to fair value.

(3)

Represents an increase to selling and administrative expense resulting from the adjustment to Sears' pension and postretirement plans based on the

[…]

Rate of compensation increases N/A N/A 4.25% N/A N/A

   The components of net periodic benefit cost are as follows:

2005
Predecessor
Company

Kmart
Sears

Domestic
Sears
Canada Total 2004

39 Weeks
Ended

January 28,
2004

13 Weeks
Ended
April 30,
2003

Pension benefits:
Benefits earned during the period $ �$ 54 $ 22 $ 76 $ �$ �$ �
Interest cost 151 152 50 353 154 114 38
Expected return on plan assets (140) (156) (60) (356) (138) (94) (33)
Recognized net loss (gain) � � � � � � 18
Other � � � � � � (2)

Net periodic benefit cost (benefit) $ 11 $ 50 $ 12 $ 73 $ 16 $ 20 $ 21

Postretirement benefits:
Benefits earned during the period $ �$ �$ 4 $ 4
Interest cost � 20 13 33
Recognized net loss (gain) � � (4) (4)

Net periodic benefit cost (benefit) $ �$ 20 $ 13 $ 33

   For 2006 and beyond, the weighted-average health care cost trend rates used in measuring the postretirement benefit expense are a 9.7%
trend rate in 2006 to an ultimate trend rate of 8.0% in 2010. A 100 basis point change in the assumed health care cost trend rate would have the
following effects on the postretirement liability:

millions
100 Basis

Point Increase
100 Basis

Point Decrease

Effect on total service and interest cost components $ 3 $ (3)
Effect on postretirement benefit obligation $ 35 $ (31)

80

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

98

   Information regarding expected future cash flows for the Company's benefit plans is as follows:

millions Kmart
Sears

Domestic
Sears
Canada Total

Pension benefits:
Employer contributions:
Fiscal 2006 (expected) $ 147 $ 159 $ � $ 306

Expected benefit payments:
Fiscal 2006 $ 139 $ 258 $ 64 $ 461
Fiscal 2007 142 239 65 446
Fiscal 2008 145 223 66 434
Fiscal 2009 150 212 68 430
Fiscal 2010 155 219 69 443
Fiscal 2011-2015 858 1,138 373 2,369

Postretirement benefits:
Expected benefit payments:
Fiscal 2006 $ � $ 49 $ 15 $ 64
Fiscal 2007 � 44 16 60
Fiscal 2008 � 43 17 60
Fiscal 2009 � 42 18 60
Fiscal 2010 � 38 18 56
Fiscal 2011-2015 � 169 103 272

NOTE 9�EARNINGS PER SHARE

   The following tables set forth the components used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share.

millions 2005 2004

39 Weeks
Ended

January 28,
2004

Basic weighted average shares 152.5 89.3 89.6
Dilutive effect of stock options 1.1 6.1 3.7
9% convertible Notes � 6.0 �

Diluted weighted average shares 153.6 101.4 93.3

81

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-K

99

   A reconciliation of net income available to common shareholders to net income available to common shareholders with assumed
conversions is as follows:

2005 2004

39 Weeks
Ended

January 28,
2004

millions

Net income available to common shareholders $ 858 $ 1,106 $ 234
Interest and accretion of debt discount on 9% convertible notes, net of tax � 9 �

Income available to common shareholders with assumed conversions $ 858 $ 1,115 $ 234

Earnings per share
Basic $ 5.63 $ 12.39 $ 2.61
Diluted $ 5.59 $ 11.00 $ 2.51

   The 9% convertible Notes and accrued interest were converted into 6.3 million shares of Kmart common stock on January 31, 2005.

   Kmart's outstanding treasury shares were retired and cancelled in connection with the Merger.

   For purposes of the fiscal 2004 diluted earnings per share calculation, approximately 150,000 stock options and 51,000 shares of restricted
Kmart stock were excluded, as they were anti-dilutive. For purposes of the diluted earnings per share calculation for the 39 weeks ended
January 28, 2004, the convertible note was excluded, as it was anti-dilutive.

NOTE 10�STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

   The Company accounts for stock-based compensation using the fair value method in accordance with SFAS No. 123(R), "Accounting for